•	 Actuarial gain
•	 Interest costs
•	 Expected return on plan assets

Other provisions are made where there is an uncertain current
obligation arising from an event that occurred in the past with a
legal or factual cause, which is expected to be claimed and which
can be reliably quantified. The obligation is valued on the basis
of best estimate, taking into account unit costs and overheads.
General administrative, distribution and development costs are not
taken into account.

Liabilities are recognised at their repayment value, which is equi-
valent to the current market value.

Utilised overdraft facilities are shown in the balance sheet as
short-term loans under short-term financial liabilities.

64 NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

B. Details of financial instruments

Classification of financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are grouped into different
classes of financial instruments, in line with IAS 39 and IFRS 7.
The categories are also presented in aggregated form.

Category in line
with IAS 39 und

IFRS 7

Carrying amount
31 Dec. 2012

Fair Value
31 Dec. 2012

Carrying amount
31 Dec. 2011“

Fair Value
31 Dec. 2011

Assets

Cash and cash equivalents LaR 44,638 44,638 44,365 44,365

Long-term investments AfS 71 71 70 70

Trade accounts receivable LaR 88,285 88,285 72,212 72,212

Other financial assets LaR 4,960 4,960 6,526 6,526

Other assets LaR 758 758 387 387

Liabilities

Short-term loans and current component of
long-term loans

FLAC 900 900 2,324 2,324

Capital from profit participation rights and
subordinated loans (short-term portion)

FLAC 412 412 6,824 6,824

Trade accounts payable FLAC 76,933 76,933 72,906 72,906

Long-term loans FLAC 5,120 5,120 7,358 7,358

Capital from profit participation rights and
subordinated loans

FLAC 5,592 5,592 6,797 6,797

Other financial liabilities FLAC 3,396 3,396 2,568 2,568

Other liabilities FLAC 18,786 18,786 15,367 15,367

of which aggregated according to categories in line with IAS 39:

Loans and Receivables (LaR) 138,641 138,641 123,490 123,490

Held-to-Maturity Investments (HtM) 0 0 0 0

Available-for-Sale Financial Assets (AfS) 71 71 70 70

Financial Assets Held for Trading (FAHfT) 0 0 0 0

Financial Liabilities Measured at Amortised Cost (FLAC) 111,139 111,139 114,144 114,144

Financial Liabilities Held for Trading (FLHfT) 0 0 0 0

Cash and cash equivalents, trade accounts receivable and other
receivables mainly have short remaining terms. Their carrying
amounts at the balance sheet date are therefore roughly equivalent
to their fair value.

In the same way, trade accounts payable and other liabilities
usually have short remaining terms. The amounts recognised are
roughly equivalent to their fair value.

Financial assets classified as available for sale are not payable at
term, are not held for commercial purposes and are available for
sale at any time.

The fair values of the securities are equivalent to the quantities